



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).302/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Nilav Barthakur.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Chairman, State Level Police

Recruitment Board (SLPRB), Rehabari, Guwahati,

Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 11-03-2022

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

O R D E R 11-03-2022

1. The appellant Shri Nilav Barthakur is absent without any intimation.

- 2. Shri David Neitham, SPIO and AIGP, (Assam Police), State Level Police Recruitment Board (SLPRB) is present. The SPIO has also submitted a written statement comprising of 5 (five) pages dated 03.03.2022.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant had submitted one RTI application to the PIO/Dibrugarh University on 28.02.2021 seeking information related to recruitment/appointment of Sub Inspector (UB) of Assam Police during 2019-2020. On 05.04.2021 the PIO, Dibrugarh University, transferred the said application to the SPIO, O/o the Chairman, SLPRB, Guwahati. On 10.05,2021 the petitioner submitted a 1st Appeal in the O/o the Chairman, SLPRB, Guwahati. On 13.05.2021 the SPIO/AIGP, (Assam Police), SLPRB, Guwahati, furnished informations to Shri Nilav Barthakur. On 19.09.2021 the appellant Shri Nilav Barthakur submitted an Appeal before this Commission stating that he had not received the required information.
- 4. On examination of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Nilav Barthakur had sought the following informations;
 - a. Name of the each selected/appointed candidates in the final merit list of the post of Sub Inspector(UB) of Assam Police who applied in the response to the advertisement (NOTICE/CORRIGENDUM) vide No. SLPRB/REC/SI(UB)/2018/VOL-II/56 dated 06.11.2019.
 - b. Date, month and year of passing Bachelor degree (i.e. completion of graduation) of the above mentioned candidates who applied in response to the advertisement/Notice/Corrigendum dated 06/11/2019.
- On 13.05.2021 the SPIO/AIGP (SLPRB) gave him the following information (i) Name of selected candidates/final merit list for recruitment of 597 post of SI(UB) in Assam Police has been already uploaded in the SLPRB website, and (ii) Personal data cannot be given except to the person concerned. On examination of the RTI application of 28.02.2021 it is seen that, at query No. (2) the complainant had sought for date, month and year of passing Bachelor's Degree of the selected candidates of the said recruitment. The Commission is of the opinion that date, month and year of passing of the Bachelor Degree is not essentially a personal data and could be shared. But considering the fact that there are close to 600 selected candidates, as such instead of providing the date, month and year of passing, the SPIO, SLPRB is directed to furnish the year of obtaining Bachelor's Degree of all the candidates in a

Dated: 11-03-2022

tabular form to the appellant Shri Nilav Barthakur within 21 (twenty-one) days from the receipt of this order.

6. With the above order this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).302/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Chairman, State Level Police Recruitment Board (SLPRB), Rehabari, Guwahati, Assam, PIN Code 781008, for information and necessary action..
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ the Director General of Police, Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati, Assam, PIN Code 781007, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Nilav Barthakur, Avinav Apartment, Flat No.A4/4, Japorigog, Guwahati, PIN Code 781005, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.

6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.